
Estas instruções detalham os cuidados e o uso da fibra GreenLight HPS EA de 
emissão lateral. Elas não são recomendações de aplicação médica ou cirúrgica do 
dispositivo. Qualquer médico que use este dispositivo deve estar completamente 
familiarizado com o procedimento cirúrgico que estiver sendo executado antes 
de usá-lo. Esta fibra foi projetada para uso com sistemas de laser AMS Green-
Light compatíveis. Consulte as seções de segurança e informação profissional  
do Manual do operador do sistema de laser para obter instruções específicas 
relacionadas a advertências, avisos, contra-indicações e uso clínico do laser.

ATENÇÃO
O GreenLight é contra-indicado em caso de estenoses uretrais graves; no 
entanto, o sistema pode ser usado no tratamento de estenoses uretrais, com os 
devidos cuidados. Uma estenose grave é qualquer estenose com estreitamento 
visível em uretrografia ou ultra-sonografia, com obstrução quase total, que 
torne a passagem de instrumentos difícil ou perigosa. Deve-se ter cuidado  
para evitar danos ao tecido uretral.

Conteúdo da embalagem:
Descrição        
(1) Fibra GreenLight HPS EA de emissão lateral  
embalada individualmente, estéril, descartável, com cartão  10-2092

Descrição:
A fibra GreenLight HPS EA é um sistema de fornecimento estéril, descartável 
e de uso único com uma fibra de 600 mícrons. O dispositivo foi desenvolvido 
para fornecer energia laser no comprimento de onda de 532 nm. O conector 
patenteado permite ao laser reconhecer o dispositivo de fornecimento e ativar  
os recursos de segurança do software.
 A fibra GreenLight fornece energia laser lateralmente pela ponta, a 70 graus.  
A fibra GreenLight deve ser usada em aplicações médicas nas quais o forneci-
mento lateral de energia laser é necessário (isto é, procedimentos em que o 
fornecimento lateral de energia laser é normalmente realizado somente por fibras 
ou em conjunto com espelhos ou defletores de fibra). 
 A fibra GreenLight pode ser usada em uma variedade de aplicações cirúr-
gicas e instrumentação endoscópica. A fibra GreenLight pode ser girada 360 
graus, o que possibilita o acesso ao tecido em vários planos, e é compatível com 
endoscópios, cistoscópios e pontes Albarran comuns. O dispositivo é usado para 
cortar, vaporizar ou coagular tecido em procedimentos cirúrgicos endoscópicos 
líquidos.

Instruções de uso:

ATENÇÃO
Verifique se a embalagem da fibra está danificada. Caso sejam observados 
danos ou haja dúvidas quanto à sua esterilidade, NÃO A UTILIZE. 

 1. Abra a caixa e retire a embalagem com a fibra. Remova a fibra GreenLight 
da embalagem estéril usando técnica asséptica. Dobre as abas da  
embalagem completamente para trás antes de remover a fibra da caixa. 

 2. Ligue o sistema de laser. Aguarde até que o autoteste seja concluído e a 
mensagem “Insira a placa de fibra” seja exibida. 

 3. Remova a placa de fibra da embalagem e o insira no console de laser  
(consulte o Manual do operador). A imagem na placa deve ficar virada para 
a parte da frente do laser. Após a leitura da placa, a mensagem “Conecte um 
dispositivo” será exibida. 

ATENÇÃO
A placa de fibra óptica deve permanecer inserida até a conclusão do  
procedimento. A retirada prematura da placa pode provocar a descontinuidade 
do uso da fibra durante o procedimento. 

 4. Insira a fibra GreenLight na conector da fibra do sistema de laser e gire-a 
¼ de volta em sentido horário, até ela travar. 

 5. Antes de prosseguir com o procedimento cirúrgico, verifique se a  fibra 
GreenLight sofreu danos durante o transporte. Coloque o laser no modo 
EM ESPERA para ativar o feixe guia.

ATENÇÃO 
Não pressione o pedal enquanto estiver verificando o feixe guia. 

  Deixe a extremidade distal da fibra em uma superfície estéril não refletora 
e gire-a ligeiramente até que o feixe guia possa ser visualizado. Se o feixe 
guia não for visto, a fibra pode estar com defeito e não deverá ser usada. 
Uma vez verificada a fibra GreenLight, volte o laser para o modo EM ESPERA. 

 6. Posicione a fibra GreenLight no local de tratamento selecionado. Se um 
endoscópio for usado, a ponta da fibra deverá ficar totalmente visível e 
além da extremidade do endoscópio. O feixe de saída da fibra GreenLight 
fica alinhado à superfície suspensa no botão circular; assim a direção da 
energia laser sempre pode ser determinada. 

 7. Coloque o laser no modo PRONTO para ativar o controle do pedal. 
 8. Não ultrapasse as seguintes recomendações de potência: 

 Ambiente  Comprimento de onda Potência máxima 
Líquido  532 nm   80 watts 

 9. O software do GreenLight corrige automaticamente perdas de fibra, de 
modo que o nível de potência mostrado no visor do sistema indique a 
quantidade real de energia fornecida ao tecido. 

 10.  Os tempos de exposição variam com base na distância do tecido, nas  
configurações de potência e em outros fatores. 

 11.  Se, durante o procedimento, a ponta acumular fragmentos, coloque o laser 
no modo EM ESPERA e limpe-a cuidadosamente com uma gaze ou toalha 
estéril molhada. Limpe a fibra, começando da ponta para baixo. A limpeza 
freqüente ajuda a preservar a eficiência de vaporização e a aumentar a dura-
bilidade da fibra.

ADVERTÊNCIA 
Nunca ative a energia laser se a ponta da fibra não estiver estendida além da 
extremidade do endoscópio. 

 12.  A fibra pode ser usada até o limite de energia impresso no selo da  
embalagem. O usuário é alertado por um sinal sonoro e uma mensagem 
na tela quando restam menos de 5.000 joules. Para continuar um procedi-
mento quando o limite de energia tiver sido atingido, uma nova placa de 
fibra e um novo dispositivo de fornecimento deverão ser inseridos. 

  Nota: não perfure ou descasque a fibra GreenLight. 
 13.  Se houver acúmulo de tecido ou fragmento na ponta da fibra, ocorrerá 

superaquecimento da ponta, resultando em deterioração prematura ou 
defeito da fibra. 

 14.  Descarte a fibra GreenLight de acordo com o protocolo Vacho ou OSHA.

ADVERTÊNCIAS SOBRE PROCEDIMENTO

Para evitar dano ou quebra da fibra GreenLight:

•	 Deixar	a	ponta	da	fibra	sempre	limpa.
•	 Não	retraia	ou	pressione	o	tecido	com	o	dispositivo.
•	 Não	dobre	em	ângulos	agudos.
•	 Ao	utilizar	um	mecanismo	de	desvio,	como	uma	ponte	Albarran	ou	um	

defletor de fibra, não tente remover a fibra GreenLight durante a deflexão 
da ponte.

•	 No	caso	improvável	de	a	ponta	se	desprender,	ela	pode	ser	localizada	
visualmente e removida com um fórceps. Irrigue bem a área para remover 
quaisquer restos de fibra ou de outros materiais. Se o feixe guia ou o feixe 
ativo sair da extremidade da fibra, interrompa o uso imediatamente e 
descarte a fibra.

•	 A	reutilização	ou	a	má	utilização	da	fibra	GreenLight	aumentará	a	possi
bilidade de danos a ela e a equipamentos auxiliares, como cistoscópios.

ADVERTÊNCIAS SOBRE O USO 

•	 Um	aumento	repentino	de	bolhas	na	ponta	da	sonda	indica	irrigação	 
insuficiente, contaminação de tecido ou defeito. Se o aumento da  
irrigação não eliminar a formação de bolhas, interrompa o procedimento, 
limpe e inspecione o dispositivo. Descontinue o uso e descarte a fibra se 
houver evidência de danos ou ocorrerem bolhas atípicas durante a emissão 
de laser.

•	 A	reutilização	de	uma	fibra	GreenLight	pode	representar	riscos	à	saúde	e	 
à segurança dos pacientes e comprometer os resultados do tratamento.

•	 Não	use	uma	fibra	danificada.

Tenha cuidado para não perfurar a bexiga, evitando a aplicação excessiva da 
energia laser na parede do órgão. Use potência baixa e exposições curtas até 
que o efeito do laser no tecido seja determinado. 

ADVERTÊNCIAS SOBRE RISCOS DE INCÊNDIO

•	 A	fibra	GreenLight	é	um	dispositivo	de	precisão.	O	dano	à	fibra	pode	
resultar na emissão descontrolada de energia laser. 

A fim de evitar incêndio em panos cirúrgicos ou queimaduras:
•	 Não	envolva	parte	alguma	da	fibra	em	panos	ou	tecidos.
•	 Não	prenda	a	fibra	diretamente	em	panos	cirúrgicos	com	pinça	de	 

compressão, como uma pinça hemostática.
•	 Não	apóie	ou	deixe	cair	instrumentos	sobre	a	fibra.

Forma de apresentação e armazenamento do produto 

ADVERTÊNCIA: conteúdo ESTERILIZADO. Não use se a barreira estéril 
estiver danificada. Se encontrar qualquer dano, entre em contato com um  
funcionário da AMS.

Use em apenas um paciente. Não reutilize, reprocesse nem re-esterilize. A 
reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a re-esterilização pode comprometer a integri-
dade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou resultar em uma falha que, por sua vez, pode 
causar lesões, enfermidades ou a morte do paciente. A reutilização, o reproces-
samento ou a re-esterilização também pode criar um risco de contaminação do 
dispositivo e/ou causar a infecção do paciente ou infecção cruzada, incluindo, 
mas não se limitando à transmissão de doença(s) infecciosa(s) de um paciente 
para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo pode resultar em lesões, doenças ou 
na morte do paciente. Depois de usar este dispositivo, descarte o produto e a 
embalagem de acordo com as normas do seu hospital, regulamentos administra-
tivos ou leis vigentes na sua região.

Garantia:
A garantia deste produto cobre apenas defeitos de material e fabricação.  
A fibra GreenLight é um dispositivo descartável e deve ser usada em um único 
procedimento e depois descartada. Caso seja necessário devolver este produto, 
ligue para o Centro de Atendimento ao Consumidor da AMS ou para o  
distribuidor internacional e solicite uma “Autorização de devolução”. As  
instruções para devolução do produto à AMS encontram-se detalhadas no  
formulário de Política de Devolução/reparo de acessórios fornecido com  
cada dispositivo.

Política de devolução e reparo de acessórios
Política e procedimentos de devolução e reparo para usuários finais dos acessórios AMS

Visão geral da política de devolução e reparo da AMS:
Geralmente, qualquer acessório da AMS que apresente problemas durante o 
período de garantia devido a defeitos de material ou fabricação — NÃO EM 
CASO DE MAU USO — pode ser devolvido pelo cliente à AMS para substi-
tuição. Além disso, determinados acessórios que apresentarem defeito antes do 
término da garantia podem ser devolvidos para reparo. A política de garantia 
para produtos devolvidos consta no Manual do operador do sistema de laser.  
Após a garantia, o cliente poderá se tornar responsável pelos custos de reparo. 
 As informações a seguir não são uma explicação completa das políticas e pro-
cedimentos de devolução e reparo da AMS. Consulte os Termos e condições  
de vendas da AMS (no verso da ordem de venda) para ver a explicação completa, 
ou entre em contato com o Centro de Atendimento ao Consumidor da AMS 
para obter essas informações.

Procedimento para devolução de acessórios da AMS:
Todos os produtos devolvidos à AMS deverão possuir um Certificado de esteri-
lização assinado e um número de Autorização de devolução de material (RMA). 
O Certificado de esterilização deve ser anexado à parte externa da embalagem  
de retorno. Os números de RMA e os certificados de esterilização somente podem  
ser obtidos junto ao Centro de Atendimento ao Consumidor, pelo telefone  
55 11 50919753, de segunda a sexta-feira, das 8h às 18h. Caso você retorne 
um produto coberto pela garantia, a AMS somente irá lhe conceder o crédito 
ou substituir o produto se um número de RMA tiver sido obtido previamente. 
Os produtos não cobertos pela garantia também devem possuir um número de 
RMA e, após o recebimento, sua solicitação de devolução será submetida ao pro-
cesso de determinação da AMS antes de ser aceita para consideração de crédito.
 Se um Formulário de devolução na garantia ou qualquer questionário de 
devolução tiver sido enviado com o aparelho ou for fornecido pelo Centro  
de Atendimento ao Consumidor da AMS quando informado sobre a intenção de  
devolução, o formulário deverá ser preenchido e devolvido com o produto.

Produtos estéreis ou não estéreis:
A fim de proteger todas as pessoas que possam ter contato com um “produto 
devolvido”, um certificado de esterilização precisa ser anexado à parte externa  
da embalagem de devolução. 
 Se um produto não tiver sido usado e estiver na embalagem original, sem 
ter sido aberto, ele poderá ser retornado não estéril, contanto que tenha sido 
emitido um número de RMA. Os produtos devem ter retornado até 30 dias  
após a data de envio original para que haja consideração de crédito. Uma taxa  
de 20% de rearmazenamento será cobrada para todos os produtos devolvidos 
que não tenham sido utilizados nem abertos. 
 Os produtos retornados sem o certificado de esterilização na parte externa  
da embalagem serão devolvidos sem serem abertos. As caixas que forem abertas  
e que tenham sido inadequadamente descontaminadas serão retidas e isoladas  
de todos os outros materiais. O cliente será notificado pelo Atendimento ao  
Consumidor sobre as cobranças aplicáveis para o descarte de produtos de acordo 
com as normas da OSHA ou os produtos serão reembalados de acordo com as 
normas do DOT e devolvidos como material de risco, por conta do cliente.

Acessórios descartáveis não abertos e não utilizados:
Os produtos descartáveis estéreis somente poderão ser retornados se o lacre da 
embalagem original não estiver violado. Uma taxa de 20% de rearmazenamento 
será cobrada para todos os produtos descartáveis que não tenham sido utilizados 
nem abertos. Os produtos devem ser retornados até 30 dias após a data de envio 
original para que haja consideração de crédito.

Obtenção do número de Autorização de devolução de material (RMA):
Ao entrar em contato com o Centro de Atendimento ao Consumidor da AMS 
para solicitar um número de RMA, tenha em mãos as seguintes informações: 
 1. Sua instituição: Nome do cliente, endereço e pessoa de contato. 
 2. Seu número de cliente da AMS. 
 3. O número da ordem de venda da AMS. 
 4. O número da ordem de compra original. 
 5. Número no catálogo e quantidade do produto a ser devolvida. 
 6. Número de série ou lote do produto a ser devolvido. 
 7. Motivo da devolução (inclusive os códigos de erro exibidos pelo sistema  

de laser, se for o caso). 
 8. Seu número de ordem de compra “de substituição”. 

Procedimentos de envio:
Remeta a embalagem com postagem pré-paga. Indique o número RMA na  
parte externa da embalagem. Providencie o seguro da embalagem com o valor  
apropriado (conforme indicado na ordem de compra original), visto que a  
AMS não será responsável financeiramente pela perda de produtos retornados.
Nota: se o produto não for recebido pela AMS até 30 dias após a data de envio  
original, o produto devolvido não será aceito para consideração de crédito.

Produtos de substituição indisponíveis em estoque ou não entregues em tempo hábil:
Se, devido a imprevistos, a AMS não tiver o produto de substituição adequado 
em estoque ou o produto de substituição não for entregue em tempo hábil,  
a empresa não assumirá a responsabilidade por perda financeira ou danos  
resultantes ao cliente ou usuário final.

Determinação de crédito devido:
Dentro de 30 dias após o recebimento de um produto retornado, a AMS  
avaliará e testará o item devolvido para determinar se o cliente tem direito ao 
crédito. A AMS oferece garantia de produtos apenas por defeitos de material ou  
fabricação e somente por um período de tempo específico, portanto é possível 
que os clientes não recebam o crédito por produtos devolvidos.
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Cette notice contient des instructions détaillées sur l’entretien et l’utilisation 
de la fibre GreenLight HPS EA - Émission latérale. Elle ne saurait établir des 
recommandations quant à l’application médicale ou chirurgicale de ce dispositif. 
Tout médecin utilisant ce dispositif doit s’être complètement familiarisé avec la 
procédure chirurgicale qui en implique l’usage. Cette fibre est conçue pour être 
utilisée avec les systèmes laser GreenLight AMS compatibles. Pour toute instruc-
tion spécifique concernant les mises en garde, précautions, contre-indications et 
utilisations cliniques du laser, consulter les sections Sécurité et Renseignements 
d’ordre professionnel du mode d’emploi du système à laser.

ATTENTION
GreenLight est contre-indiqué en présence d’un rétrécissement important de 
l’urètre. Toutefois, le système peut être utilisé dans le traitement du rétrécisse-
ment de l’urètre moyennant des précautions adéquates. Un rétrécissement 
important de l’urètre est un rétrécissement visible par urétrographie ou écho- 
graphie, avec une obstruction quasiment totale rendant le passage d’instruments 
difficile ou dangereux. Veiller à éviter d’endommager le tissu urétral.

Contenu de l’emballage :
Description              
(1) Fibre GreenLight HPS EA - Émission latérale  
jetable, en emballage individuel stérile avec carte.  10-2092

Description :
La fibre GreenLight HPS EA est un système d’émission à fibre optique jetable, 
stérile, à usage unique, avec fibre de 600 microns. Ce dispositif est conçu pour 
émettre l’énergie laser à la longueur d’onde de 532 nm. Son connecteur exclusif 
permet au laser de reconnaître le dispositif d’émission utilisé et d’activer les fonc-
tions logicielles de sécurité appropriées. 
 La fibre GreenLight est conçue pour émettre un faisceau laser latéral sous un 
angle de 70 degrés au niveau de la pointe de fibre. La fibre GreenLight est con-
çue pour être utilisée dans les applications chirurgicales demandant une émission 
latérale de l’énergie laser (c’est-à-dire les procédures où une émission latérale du 
faisceau est normalement obtenue avec une fibre utilisée seule ou en association 
avec un miroir ou un partiteur de faisceau). 
 De par sa conception, la fibre GreenLight est compatible avec des applications 
chirurgicales et des instruments endoscopiques variés. La fibre GreenLight peut 
pivoter sur 360 degrés pour permettre un accès aux tissus sur plusieurs plans 
et elle est compatible avec les endoscopes standard, les cystoscopes et les leviers 
d’Albarran. Ce dispositif sert à inciser, vaporiser ou à coaguler les tissus lors de 
procédures chirurgicales endoscopiques liquides.

Mode d’emploi :

ATTENTION
Vérifier que l’emballage de la fibre n’a pas été endommagé. En cas de dommage 
ou si la barrière stérile semble compromise, NE PAS UTILISER. 

 1. Ouvrir l’étui et retirer l’emballage de la fibre. Retirer la fibre GreenLight  
de son emballage stérile à l’aide d’une technique respectant les conditions  
d’asepsie. Recourber toutes les languettes de l’emballage avant de retirer la  
fibre du dispositif d’emboîtement de l’emballage. 

 2. Mettre le système à laser en marche. Attendre que l’autotest se déroule et  
que le message « Insérer carte fibre » apparaisse. 

 3. Retirer la carte de fibre de son emballage et l’introduire dans la console  
laser (voir le mode d’emploi). L’image visible sur la carte doit être dirigée  
vers l’avant du laser. Une fois la lecture terminée, le message d’invite  
« Connecter dispositif » apparaît. 

ATTENTION
La carte de fibre doit rester en place jusqu’à la fin de la procédure. Tout retrait 
prématuré de la carte pourrait suspendre l’usage de la fibre en cours de  
procédure.  

 4. Introduire la fibre GreenLight dans le port de fibre du système à laser 
et tourner d’¼ de tour dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre, jusqu’au 
déclic. 

 5. Avant de poursuivre la procédure chirurgicale, vérifier que la fibre Green 
Light n’a pas été endommagée durant le transport. Placer le laser en mode  
READY (Prêt) pour activer le faisceau de visée.

ATTENTION
Ne pas excercer de pression sur la pédale pendant la vérification du faisceau de 
visée.

  Placer l’extrémité distale du dispositif sur une surface stérile non  
réfléchissante et la faire légèrement tourner jusqu’à ce que le faisceau de 
visée soit observable. Si le faisceau de visée n’est pas visible, il se peut  
que le dispositif soit défectueux ; dans ce cas, ne pas l’utiliser. Une 
fois l’examen de la fibre GreenLight terminé, replacer le laser en mode 
STANDBY (Attente). 

 6. Placer la fibre GreenLight sur le site de traitement sélectionné. Si l’on  
utilise un endoscope, l’embout de la fibre doit se trouver pleinement dans 
le champ visuel et dépasser de l’extrémité de l’endoscope. Comme le  
faisceau de sortie de la fibre GreenLight est aligné sur la surface en relief 
du bouton circulaire, il est toujours possible de déterminer la direction 
d’émission de l’énergie laser. 

 7. Placer le laser en mode READY (Prêt) pour activer la commande à pédale. 
 8. Ne pas dépasser les puissances recommandées de la procédure ci-dessous :  
  Environnement Longueur d’onde  Puissance max. 
  Liquide 532 nm 40 watts 
 9. Le logiciel GreenLight corrige automatiquement les pertes d’énergie  

enreg istrées au niveau de la fibre : par conséquent, le niveau de puissance 
indiqué sur l’affichage vidéo du système indique la quantité d’énergie  
appliquée sur les tissus. 

 10.  Les durées de traitement varient en fonction de facteurs variés tels que,  
entre autres, l’écart avec le tissu et les réglages de puissance. 

 11.  Si des débris s’accumulent à la pointe de la fibre au cours de la procédure, 
mettre le laser au mode STANDBY (Attente) et nettoyer  délicatement 
l’embout à l’aide d’un tampon de gaze ou linge stérile. Essuyer la fibre 
en partant de l’embout et en descendant le long de la fibre. Le nettoyage 
fréquent de la fibre permettra de maintenir l’efficacité de vaporisation et 
augmentera la durée de vie de la fibre.

DANGER 
Ne jamais activer l’énergie laser si la pointe de la fibre ne dépasse pas de 
l’extrémité de l’endoscope. 

 12.  La fibre peut être utilisée jusqu’au seuil d’énergie imprimé sur le scellé de 
l’emballage de la fibre. Lorsqu’il reste moins de 5 000 joules, l’utilisateur  
est averti par un signal sonore et un message sur écran. Pour poursuivre 
une procédure une fois que la limite d’énergie a été atteinte, une carte de 
fibre et un dispositif d’émission neufs doivent être introduits.  

  Remarque : Ne pas couper ni dénuder la fibre GreenLight. 
 13.  Une accumulation de tissu ou de débris sur le capuchon de la fibre  

occasionnera une surchauffe de ce dernier et par voie de conséquence  
une dégradation prématurée et/ou une défaillance de la fibre. 

 14.  Jeter la fibre GreenLight conformément au protocole Vacho ou OSHA.

DANGERS PENDANT LA PROCÉDURE

Pour éviter tout dégât ou rupture de la fibre GreenLight :

•	 Ne	pas	enfouir	l’extrémité	dans	le	tissu.
•	 Ne	pas	rétracter	ni	sonder	les	tissus	à	l’aide	du	dispositif.
•	 Ne	pas	plier	la	fibre.
•	 Quand	elle	est	utilisée	avec	un	mécanisme	de	déviation,	tel	qu’un	levier	

d’Albarran ou un partiteur de fibre, ne pas tenter de retirer la fibre  
GreenLight alors que le levier est dévié.

•	 Au	cas	peu	probable	où	la	pointe	se	détacherait,	il	est	possible	de	la	 
localiser à l’aide d’un endoscope approprié et de la retirer à l’aide de 
pinces. Irriguer abondamment la surface afin de retirer toutes traces  
de fibre ou autres matériaux. Si le faisceau de visée ou le faisceau de  
travail sort de l’extrémité de la fibre, cesser d’utiliser immédiatement  
la fibre et jeter l’instrument.

•	 Toute	réutilisation	ou	utilisation	incorrecte	d’une	fibre	GreenLight	 
peut entraîner des risques plus importants de dommages pour la fibre  
GreenLight et pour le matériel auxiliaire tel que le cystoscope.

DANGERS D’UTILISATION 

•	 Toute accélération soudaine dans la formation de bulles à l’extrémité de la 
sonde est un signe d’irrigation insuffisante, de contamination des tissus  
ou de défaut du dispositif. Si un apport d’irrigation n’élimine pas les bulles, 
interrompre le traitement puis nettoyer et inspecter le dispositif. Cesser 
d’utiliser la fibre et jeter l’instrument en cas de dommages apparents ou si 
des bulles anormales apparaissent dès la reprise du traitement laser.

•	 Toute	réutilisation	d’une	fibre	GreenLight	peut	poser	des	risques	pour	
la santé et la sécurité des patients et peut compromettre les résultats du 
traitement.

•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	une	fibre	endommagée. 

Une attention particulière est nécessaire pour prévenir toute perforation de 
la vessie en raison d’une application excessive d’énergie laser sur sa paroi. 
Une puissance modérée et des expositions courtes sont recommandées 
jusqu’à ce que l’effet du laser sur le tissu soit connu.

DANGERS D’INCENDIE

•	 La	fibre	GreenLight	est	un	dispositif	de	précision.	Tout	dégât	occasionné	à	
la fibre peut entraîner une émission d’énergie laser incontrôlée.  

Pour éviter les brûlures et les incendies dans le champ stérile :
•	 Ne	pas	envelopper	une	partie	quelconque	de	la	fibre	dans	un	champ	

stérile ou un linge.
•	 Ne	pas	attacher	la	fibre	directement	à	un	champ	stérile	ni	la	clamper	à	

l’aide d’une pince hémostatique.
•	 Ne	pas	placer	ni	laisser	tomber	d’instruments	sur	la	fibre.

Présentation et stokage 

MISE EN GARDE : Contenu fourni STÉRILE. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si 
l’emballage est endommagé. En cas de détérioration, appeler le représentant AMS.

Utiliser sur un seul patient. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser. La réu-
tilisation, retraitement ou la restérilisation de ce dispositif risquent de comprom-
ettre son intégrité structurelle et/ou d’entraîner son dysfonctionnement, risquant 
de provoquer des blessures, des maladies ou le décès du patient. La réutilisation, 
le retraitement ou la restérilisation peuvent aussi entraîner la contamination du 
dispositif et/ou l’infection croisée du patient, y compris la transmission de mala-
dies infectieuses d’un patient à un autre. La contamination du dispositif peut 
causer des blessures, des maladies ou le décès du patient. Après utilisation, élimi-
ner le produit et l’emballage conformément au règlement de l’établissement, de 
l’administration et/ou du gouvernement local.

Garantie :
La garantie de ce produit ne couvre que les défauts de matériaux et les vices de 
fabrication. La fibre GreenLight est un dispositif jetable conçu pour être utilisé 
lors d’une seule procédure puis jeté. Si ce produit doit être retourné, appeler le 
Service clientèle AMS ou le distributeur international approprié pour obtenir un 
« numéro d’autorisation de retour ». Les instructions de retour d’un produit à 
AMS sont indiquées en détail dans le document Accessory Return/Repair Policy 
(retour d’accessoire/conditions de réparation) joint à chaque dispositif.

Retour d’accessoire/conditions de réparation
Conditions et procédures de retour et de réparation s’appliquant aux utilisateurs d’accessoires AMS

Généralités sur les conditions de retour/réparation d’AMS :
En règle générale, un accessoire AMS qui s’avère défectueux pendant sa période 
de garantie en raison d’un défaut de matériau ou d’un vice de fabrication — 
NON D’UN USAGE ABUSIF — peut être renvoyé par le client à AMS afin 
de procéder à son remplacement. En outre, certains accessoires se révélant 
défectueux avant expiration de la période de garantie peuvent être renvoyés en 
vue de leur réparation. Les conditions de garantie des produits retournés sont 
indiquées dans le Manuel d’utilisation du système à laser. Après la période de 
garantie, les frais de réparation peuvent être facturés au client. 
 Les conditions et procédures indiquées ci-dessous ne constituent pas l’intégralité 
des conditions et procédures de retour et de réparation appliquées par AMS. Pour 
plus de détails, consulter les Conditions générales de vente d’AMS (indiquées au 
dos du bon d’achat AMS) ou contacter le Service clientèle d’AMS.

Procédure de retour des accessoires AMS :
Tous les produits retournés à AMS doivent être accompagnés d’un certificat  
de stérilité signé et d’un numéro d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA).  
Ce certificat de stérilité doit être apposé à l’extérieur de l’emballage de retour. 
Pour obtenir un numéro RMA et un certificat de stérilité, s’adresser exclusivement 
au Service clientèle en appelant le 0800-919058 du lundi au vendredi de  
8 H 00 à 18 H 00. En cas de renvoi d’un produit défectueux sous garantie,  
AMS ne pourra procéder au remboursement ou au remplacement du produit 
que si un numéro d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) a été attribué. Les 
produits non couverts par la garantie doivent également être accompagnés d’un 
numéro RMA et, dès réception de l’article, la demande de retour sera évaluée par 
AMS qui déterminera si elle doit être considérée pour crédit. 
 Si une Carte-réponse de garantie ou un Questionnaire-réponse a été fourni 
avec le dispositif ou est fourni par le Service clientèle d’AMS sur demande 
d’autorisation de retour du matériel, ce formulaire doit être rempli et renvoyé 
avec le produit.

Produits stériles/non stériles :
Dans le but de protéger quiconque peut entrer en contact avec un « produit 
retourné », un certificat de stérilité doit être apposé à l’extérieur du paquet 
d’emballage. 
 Quand un produit n’a pas été utilisé et se trouve dans son emballage d’origine 
(scellé), il peut être renvoyé à l’état non stérile une fois qu’un numéro RMA lui 
a été attribué. Pour pouvoir donner lieu à un crédit, les produits doivent être 
renvoyés dans les 30 jours suivant la date d’expédition de la commande.  
Des frais de retour de 20 % sont facturés lors du renvoi des produits non  
utilisés et non ouverts. 
 Tout produit renvoyé sans certificat de stérilité visible à l’extérieur du paquet 
d’emballage sera réexpédié à l’état non ouvert. Si un paquet est ouvert et que le 
produit s’avère mal décontaminé, il sera contenu et isolé de tout autre matériel. 
Le client sera alors averti par le Service clientèle des frais dont il devra s’acquitter 
pour la mise au rebut des produits conformément aux normes OSHA ; sinon, la 
marchandise sera remballée conformément aux règlements DOT et renvoyée au 
client en tant que déchets biologiques contaminés, aux frais du client.

Accessoires jetables non utilisés/non ouverts :
Les produits stériles à jeter ne peuvent être retournés que si le scellé de 
l’emballage d’origine n’a pas été brisé. Des frais de retour de 20 % sont facturés 
lors du renvoi des accessoires à jeter non utilisés et non ouverts. Pour pouvoir 
donner lieu à un crédit, les produits doivent être renvoyés dans les 30 jours  
suivant la date d’expédition de la commande.

Obtention d’un numéro d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) :
Lorsque vous appelez le Service clientèle d’AMS pour obtenir un numéro RMA, 
veuillez vous préparer à fournir les renseignements suivants : 
 1. Votre établissement : Nom et adresse du client, nom de la personne à contacter. 
 2. Votre numéro de client AMS. 
 3. Votre numéro de commande AMS. 
 4. Le numéro de la commande d’origine. 
 5. Le numéro de référence et la quantité de produits retournés. 
 6. Le numéro de série ou numéro de lot du produit retourné. 
 7. Motif du retour (y compris, le cas échéant, les codes d’erreur affichés par le  

système à laser). 
 8. Le numéro de la commande de « remplacement ». 

Procédures d’envoi :
Envoyez le paquet franco de port. Indiquez le numéro RMA à l’extérieur du 
paquet d’emballage. Assurez le paquet pour sa valeur réelle (comme indiqué sur 
le bon de commande original), car AMS ne saurait assumer la responsabilité 
financière pour la perte d’un produit retourné.
Remarque : Si le produit n’est pas reçu par AMS dans les 30 jours suivant la date d’expédition  
de la commande d’origine, le produit retourné ne sera pas considéré pour crédit.

Rupture de stock ou livraison tardive des produits de rechange :
Si, en raison de circonstances imprévues, le produit de rechange n’est pas disponible 
ou s’il n’est pas livré dans des délais opportuns, AMS décline toute responsabilité en 
cas de perte monétaire ou de dommages causés au client/utilisateur final.

Détermination de remboursement :
Dans les 30 jours suivant la réception du produit renvoyé, AMS doit évaluer et 
tester l’article retourné afin de déterminer si un remboursement est dû au client. 
AMS ne garantissant les produits que contre des défauts de matériaux ou vices 
de fabrication, et uniquement pour une durée spécifique, il est possible que le 
coût des produits renvoyés ne soit pas remboursé au client.

n

Die vorliegende Gebrauchsanweisung enthält eine genaue Beschreibung der 
Pflege und Verwendung der GreenLight HPS EA-Fiber Optic mit Side-Fire-
Funktion. Die Anweisungen sind nicht als Empfehlung für den medizinischen 
oder chirurgischen Einsatz dieses Geräts zu verstehen. Jeder Arzt muss den 
chirurgischen Eingriff, der durchgeführt werden soll, bereits vor der Verwen- 
dung des Geräts voll beherrschen. Diese Faser ist zur Verwendung mit kom-
patiblen AMS GreenLight-Lasersystemen konzipiert. Spezifische Anweisungen, 
Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise sowie Angaben zum klinischen Einsatz des Lasers 
und zu Kontraindikationen sind der Gebrauchsanweisung für das Lasersystem 
und den Kapiteln zu entnehmen, die sich mit Sicherheitsfragen und ärztlichen 
Informationen befassen.

VORSICHT!
GreenLight ist bei schweren Harnröhrenstenosen kontraindiziert. Bei  
entsprechenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann das System jedoch bei der  
Behandlung von Harnröhrenstenosen zum Einsatz kommen. Bei einer 
schweren Stenose ist bei einer Urethrographie bzw. einer Ultraschallaufnahme 
eine sichtbare Verengung zu erkennen, bei der es sich um einen beinahe  
vollständigen Verschluss handelt, der das Einführen der Instrumente schwierig 
oder gefährlich macht. Vorsichtige Anwendung ist daher angebracht, um  
Verletzungen des Harnröhrengewebes zu vermeiden.

Packungsinhalt:
Beschreibung                    
(1) Einzeln verpackte, sterile GreenLight HPS EA-Fiber Optic mit 
Side-Fire-Funktion für den einmaligen Gebrauch, inklusive Karte  10-2092

Beschreibung:
Bei der GreenLight HPS EA-Fiber Optic handelt es sich um ein faseroptisches 
Behandlungsgerät zum einmaligen Gebrauch mit einer Faser von 600 µm.  
Das Gerät ist zur Bestrahlung mit Laserenergie der Wellenlänge 532 nm  
bestimmt. Mithilfe des proprietären Anschlusselements kann der Laser das  
Behandlungsgerät „erkennen“ und die Software-Sicherheitsfunktionen aktivieren.
 Die Laserenergie wird lateral in einem Winkel von 70 Grad aus der Spitze der 
GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic abgegeben. Das Gerät ist für chirurgische Eingriffe 
vorgesehen, bei denen eine laterale Emission der Laserenergie erforderlich ist  
(d. h. Verfahren, bei denen die laterale Emission gewöhnlich nur mit LWL oder 
mit LWL in Verbindung mit Spiegeln oder Strahlablenkern realisiert wird). 
 Die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic eignet sich für eine Vielfalt chirurgischer 
Eingriffe und Endoskopie-Instrumente. Sie kann um 360 Grad gedreht werden, 
so dass mehrere Gewebeebenen zugänglich sind, und ist mit Standardendoskopen, 
Zystoskopen und Albarran-Hebeln kompatibel. Der Anwendungsbereich  
umfasst die Inzision, Vaporisation und Koagulation von Gewebe im Rahmen 
von endoskopischen chirurgischen Eingriffen mit Flüssigkeitseinbringung.

Gebrauchsanweisung:

VORSICHT!
Die Faser-Packung auf Schäden überprüfen. Das Gerät bei Packungsbeschädi-
gungen oder fragwürdiger Sterilität NICHT VERWENDEN! 

 1. Öffnen Sie den Karton und nehmen Sie den LWL-Behälter heraus.  
Nehmen Sie die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic unter Anwendung aseptischer 
Technik aus dem sterilen Behälter. Biegen Sie alle Haltevorrichtungen 
zurück, bevor die Fiber Optic aus der Packung genommen wird. 

 2. Schalten Sie das Lasersystem ein. Warten Sie, bis der Selbsttest abgeschlossen 
ist und die Aufforderung „Lichtleiterkare einlegen“ angezeigt wird. 

 3. Nehmen Sie die Faser-Karte aus ihrem Beutel und stecken Sie sie in die  
Laserkonsole ein (siehe die Gebrauchsanweisung für das Lasersystem).  
Die Abbildung auf der Karte ist dabei zur Vorderseite des Lasers hin zu  
richten. Nach dem Einlesen der Karte wird eine Aufforderung zum  
Gerätanschluss angezeigt.  

VORSICHT!
Die Faser-Karte muss bis zur Beendigung des Eingriffs eingesteckt bleiben.  
Bei vorzeitiger Entfernung ist die Karte u. U. für den jeweiligen Eingriff  
nicht mehr benutzbar. 

 4. Schieben Sie die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic in den Faser-Port am  
  Lasersystem ein und drehen Sie ¼ Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet. 
 5. Untersuchen Sie die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic vor dem Fortsetzen des  
  chirurgischen Eingriffs auf eventuelle vom Transport herrührende   
  Schäden. Schalten Sie dazu den Laser in den Bereitschaftsmodus, um den  
  Zielstrahl zu aktivieren.

VORSICHT!  
Betätigen Sie während der Überprüfung des Zielstrahls nicht den Fußschalter!  

  Legen Sie das distale Ende der Faser auf eine nicht reflektierende  
Oberfläche und drehen Sie es leicht, bis der Zielstrahl sichtbar ist. Ist der 
Zielstrahl nicht zu sehen, könnte das Gerät defekt sein und darf nicht 
benutzt werden. Schalten Sie den Laser nach der Überprüfung der  
GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic wieder in den Standby-Modus. 

 6. Positionieren Sie die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic an der gewählten Behand-  
  lungsstelle. Bei Verwendung eines Endoskops muss die Spitze des Lichtlei- 
  ters klar sichtbar sein und über das Ende des Endoskops hinausragen.  
  Der Behandlungsstrahl des Geräts ist so ausgerichtet, dass er sich mit der  
  etwas erhabenen Fläche des runden Knopfs deckt – daher ist die Emissi- 
  onsrichtung stets voraussehbar. 
 7. Schalten Sie den Laser in den Bereitschaftsmodus, um den Fußschalter  
  aktivieren zu können. 
 8. Überschreiten Sie nicht den nachstehend empfohlenen Leistungswert: 
  Umgebung Wellenlänge Max. Leistung 
  Flüssigkeit 532 nm 40 Watt 
 9. Die GreenLight-Software führt eine automatische Korrektur des LWL- 
  bedingten Leistungsverlusts durch, so dass das auf dem Bildschirm angege- 
  bene Leistungsniveau der effektiven Bestrahlungsleistung am Behandlungs- 
  situs entspricht. 
 10.  Die Behandlungszeit hängt vom Abstand zum Gewebe, der Leistungsein- 

stellung und anderen Faktoren ab. 
 11.  Sollte die Faser-Spitze während eines Eingriffs durch Gewebepatikel  

verschmutzt werden, müssen Sie den Laser in den Standby-Modus schalten 
und die Spitze vorsichtig mit nassem, sterilem Mull oder einem Tuch 
abwischen. Wischen Sie die Fiber Optic von der Spitze bis zum Ende hin ab. 
Die regelmäßige Reinigung der Fiber Optic hält die Verdampfungseffizienz 
aufrecht und verlängert die Lebensdauer der Fiber Optic.

WARNUNG 
Aktivieren Sie den Laserstrahl auf keinen Fall, wenn die Faser-Spitze nicht  
über das Ende des Endoskops hinausragt. 

 12.  Die Faser kann verwendet werden, bis der auf der Faser-Packung aufge- 
druckte Energiegrenzwert erreicht ist. Es wird ein Signalton abgegeben 
und eine Meldung im Bildschirm angezeigt, wenn nur noch weniger als 
5.000 Joule zur Verfügung stehen. Wenn der Energiegrenzwert erreicht 
wurde, muss vor der Fortsetzung des Verfahrens eine neue Faser-Karte 
eingesetzt und ein neues Behandlungsgerät angeschlossen werden. 

  Hinweis: Die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic darf nicht durchtrennt oder  
abisoliert werden. 

 13.  Wenn sich auf der Fiber Optic-Kappe Gewebereste ansammeln, kommt  
es zur Überhitzung der Fiber Optic-Kappe, was zu einem vorzeitigen  
Energieverlust und/oder zum Versagen der Fiber Optic führen kann. 

 14.  Entsorgen Sie die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic gemäß den jeweils  
geltenden Vorschriften.

GERÄTESPEZIFISCHE HINWEISE

Beschädigungen und Brüche der GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic lassen sich 
folgendermaßen vermeiden:
•	 Lassen	Sie	die	Spitze	der	Fiber	Optic	nicht	mit	Gewebe	in	Kontakt	 

kommen.
•	 Verwenden	Sie	das	Gerät	nicht	zur	Entnahme	oder	Sondierung	von	Gewebe.
•	 Die	Faser	darf	nicht	stark	gebogen	werden.
•	 Ziehen	Sie	bei	Verwendung	von	Instrumenten	zur	Strahldeflektion	–	 

z. B. Strahlablenker oder Albarran-Hebel – die GreenLight HPS Fiber 
Optic nicht bei aktiviertem Deflektor heraus.

•	 Im	unwahrscheinlichen	Fall	einer	Abtrennung	der	Spitze	kann	sie	mit	
einem geeigneten endoskopischen Instrument lokalisiert und dann mit 
einer Zange entfernt werden. Spülen Sie den Bereich intensiv, um jegliche 
Faserreste oder sonstigen Fremdstoffe zu entfernen. Falls der Zielstrahl  
oder der Arbeitsstrahl am Ende der Fiber Optic austritt, muss die Arbeit 
umgehend unterbrochen und die Fiber Optic entsorgt werden.

•	 Bei	erneuter	oder	unvorschriftsmäßiger	Verwendung	der	GreenLight	 
HPS Fiber Optic verstärkt sich das Risiko einer Beschädigung des 
GreenLight-Lichtleiters und mit ihm zusammen verwendeter  
Instrumente (z. B. des Zystoskops).

EINGRIFFSSPEZIFISCHE HINWEISE 
•	 Eine	plötzlich	eintretende	verstärkte	Blasenbildung	an	der	FaserSpitze	 

ist ein Hinweis auf unzureichende Irrigation, Gewebekontamination  
oder einen Defekt des Geräts. Wenn eine verstärkte Irrigation die  
Blasenbildung nicht behebt, überprüfen und reinigen Sie das Gerät.  
Verwenden Sie die Fiber Optic bei sichtbaren Defekten oder erneut  
auftretender Blasenbildung nicht weiter, sondern entsorgen Sie sie.

•	 Die	Wiederverwendung	einer	GreenLight	HPS	Fiber	Optic	kann	 
Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsrisiken für die Patienten mit sich bringen 
und die Wirkung der Behandlung beeinträchtigen.

•	 Beschädigte	Fiber	Optic	dürfen	nicht	verwendet	werden.

Um eine Perforation der Blase zu vermeiden, sollte die Laserenergie nicht 
übermäßig stark auf die Blasenwand gerichtet werden. Es sollte mit geringer 
Leistung und kurzen Bestrahlungsintervallen gearbeitet werden, bis die  
Auswirkungen des Lasers auf das Gewebe festgestellt werden können.

HINWEISE ZUR BRANDGEFAHR

•	 Die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic ist ein Präzisionsgerät. Eine Beschädigung  
der Faser kann eine ungeregelte Emission von Laserenergie herbeiführen. 

Die Entflammung von OP-Abdecktüchern sowie Verbrennungen lassen 
sich folgendermaßen vermeiden:
•	 Umwickeln	Sie	keinen	Teil	der	Faser	mit	Abdecktüchern	oder	sonstigem	

Material.
•	 Klemmen	Sie	die	Faser	nicht	an	Abdecktüchern	fest,	beispielsweise	mit	

einem Hämostat.
•	 Legen	Sie	keine	Instrumente	auf	die	Faser	und	lassen	Sie	keine	Instrumente	

auf den LWL fallen.

Lieferumfang und Aufbewahrung

WARNUNG: Der Inhalt wird STERIL geliefert. Bei beschädigtem sterilen 
Verpackungssiegel nicht verwenden. Im Falle von Beschädigungen Kontakt mit 
einem Vertreter von AMS aufnehmen.

Zum Gebrauch an einem einzelnen Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, wie-
deraufbereiten oder resterilisieren. Die Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung 
oder Resterilisation kann eine Beeinträchtigung der strukturellen Unversehrtheit 
der Vorrichtung und/oder ein Versagen der Vorrichtung zur Folge haben, was 
wiederum zu Erkrankungen, Verletzungen oder zum Tod des Patienten führen 
kann. Eine Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation der Vor-
richtung erhöht ebenfalls das Kontaminationsrisiko bzw. das Risiko einer Infektion 
des Patienten oder einer Kreuzinfektion. Hierzu gehört u. a. die Übertragung von 
Infektionskrankheiten von Patient zu Patient. Eine Kontamination der Vorrich-
tung kann zu Verletzungen, Erkrankungen oder zum Tod des Patienten führen. 
Nach dem Gebrauch das Produkt und die Verpackung gemäß den Bestimmungen 
des Krankenhauses, administrativen und/oder örtlichen Regelungen entsorgen.

Garantie:
Die Garantie für dieses Gerät erstreckt sich ausschließlich auf Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehler. Die GreenLight HPS Fiber Optic ist ein Gerät zur ein-
maligen Verwendung, d. h. er muss nach nur einmaliger Verwendung entsorgt 
werden. Verständigen Sie im Fall einer erforderlichen Rückgabe des Geräts die 
AMS-Kundenbetreuung bzw. den zuständigen Vertragshändler und bitten Sie 
um ein entsprechendes Genehmigungsformular. Anweisungen zur Rücksendung 
des Produkts an AMS sind in dem Formular mit Richtlinien für Umtausch bzw. 
Reparatur (Accessory Return/Repair Policy) enthalten, das jedem Gerät beiliegt.

Rückgabe/Reparatur von Zubehörteilen
Bedingungen und Verfahren für die Rückgabe bzw. Reparatur von AMS-Zubehörteilen

Überblick über die Rückgabe-bzw. Reparaturbedingungen von AMS:
Generell kann jedes AMS-Zubehörteil, das innerhalb der Garantiefrist aufgrund 
von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern – NICHT AUFGRUND FALSCHER 
VERWENDUNG – versagt, zum Zweck des Umtauschs vom Kunden an AMS 
zurückgeschickt werden. Darüber hinaus können bestimmte Zubehörteile, die 
vor Ablauf der Garantiefrist versagen, zur Reparatur eingeschickt werden. Die 
Garantiebedingungen für zurückgesendete Produkte sind in der Gebrauchsan-
weisung für das Lasersystem aufgeführt. Nach Ablauf der Garantiefrist ist der 
Kunde u. U. für die Reparaturkosten verantwortlich. 
 Die im Folgenden beschriebenen Bedingungen und Verfahren stellen keine voll-
ständige Beschreibung der Rückgabe- und Reparaturbedingungen und -verfahren 
von AMS dar. Eine vollständige Erklärung ist in den Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedin-
gungen von AMS (auf der Rückseite des Bestellformulars von AMS) enthalten 
oder auf Anfrage bei der Kundenbetreuung von AMS erhältlich.

Verfahren für die Rücksendung von AMS-Zubehörteilen:
Alle an AMS zurückgesendeten Produkte müssen mit einem Sterilisationszertifi-
kat und einer Rückgabeberechtigungsnummer (Return Materials Authorization 
- RMA) versehen sein. Das Sterilisationszertifikat muss außen an dem eingesen-
deten Paket befestigt sein. RMA-Nummern und Sterilisationszertifikate können 
Montag bis Freitag von 8:00 bis 18:00 Uhr nur telefonisch unter 0800-1006325 
bei der Kundenbetreuung angefordert werden. Bei Rücksendung eines defek-
ten Produkts mit gültiger Garantie leistet AMS nur dann Rückerstattung oder 
Ersatz, wenn Sie eine RMA-Nummer angefordert haben. Produkte ohne gültige 
Garantie brauchen ebenfalls eine RMA-Nummer; nach Erhalt der  
Rückgabeanforderung entscheidet AMS nach gründlicher Prüfung, ob eine 
Rückerstattung in Frage kommt. 
 Wenn dem Gerät ein Formular für Rücksendungen für Garantieservice oder 
ein Rücksende-Fragebogen beiliegt oder von der Kundenbetreuung von AMS 
nach Bekanntgabe der Rücksendeabsicht bereitgestellt wird, muss dieses  
Formular ausgefüllt und zusammen mit dem Produkt eingesendet werden.

Sterile/unsterile Produkte:
Zum Schutz aller Personen, die möglicherweise mit einem „Rückgabeprodukt“ 
in Kontakt kommen, muss ein Sterilisationszertifikat außen am zurückgesen- 
deten Paket angebracht sein. 
 Unbenutzte Produkte in der ungeöffneten Originalverpackung können unsteril 
eingeschickt werden, nachdem eine RMA-Nummer ausgestellt wurde. Um für 
eine Rückerstattung in Betracht zu kommen, müssen die Produkte innerhalb 
von 30 Tagen nach dem ursprünglichen Liefertermin eingesendet werden. Für 
alle unbenutzten und ungeöffneten Produkte wird eine Wiedereinlagerungsge-
bühr in Höhe von 20 % berechnet. 
 Ohne Sterilisationszertifikat an der Außenseite des Pakets eingesendete 
Produkte werden ungeöffnet zurückgeschickt. Wenn nach dem Öffnen eines 
Pakets mangelnde Dekontamination festgestellt wird, wird das Paket einge-
schlossen und von allen anderen Materialien isoliert. Der Kunde wird von der 
Kundenbetreuung darüber informiert, welche Gebühren für die Beseitigung der 
Güter gemäß OSHA-Normen berechnet werden, oder die Güter werden gemäß 
DOT-Vorschriften neu verpackt und auf Kosten des Kunden als Gefahrstoffe an 
den Kunden zurückgeschickt.

Unbenutzte und ungeöffnete Einmal-Zubehörartikel:
Sterile Einwegprodukte können nur zurückgegeben werden, wenn das Siegel auf 
der Originalpackung intakt ist. Für alle unbenutzten und ungeöffneten Einweg-
Zubehörteile wird eine Wiedereinlagerungsgebühr in Höhe von 20 % berechnet. 
Um für eine Rückerstattung in Betracht zu kommen, müssen die Produkte inner-
halb von 30 Tagen nach dem ursprünglichen Liefertermin eingesendet werden.

Beantragung einer Rückgabe-Berechtigungsnummer (RMA-Nr.):
Beim Anruf bei der Kundenbetreuung von AMS für die Anforderung einer 
RMA-Nummer sind die folgenden Informationen bereitzuhalten: 
 1. Kundeninformationen: Name, Anschrift, Kontaktperson 
 2. AMS Kundennummer 
 3. AMS Verkaufauftragsnummer (Sales Order) 
 4. Nummer der Original-Auftragsbestätigung (Purchase Order) 
 5. Katalognummer und Menge des Artikels, der zurückgesendet werden soll 
 6. Serien- oder Losnummer des Artikels, der zurückgesendet werden soll 
 7. Grund der Rückgabe (einschließlich evtl. bekannter Fehlercodes) 
 8. Nummer der „Ersatz“-Auftragsbestätigung (Purchase Order)  

Einsendeverfahren:
Senden Sie das Paket mit bezahlter Gebühr ab. Vermerken Sie an der Außenseite 
des Pakets die RMA-Nummer. Versichern Sie das Paket wertentsprechend  
(wie auf dem Kaufauftrag angegeben); AMS haftet nicht für beim Rücksenden 
verloren gegangene Produkte.
Hinweis: Wenn das Produkt nicht innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach dem ursprünglichen  
Liefertermin von AMS empfangen wird, ist keine Rückerstattung möglich.

Nicht vorrätige oder verspätet gelieferte Ersatzartikel:
Sollte AMS den jeweils benötigten Ersatzartikel aus unvorhergesehenen  
Gründen nicht auf Lager haben oder nicht rechtzeitig liefern können,  
übernimmt AMS keine Verantwortung für dem Kunden evtl. daraus  
erwachsende finanzielle oder sonstige Schäden.

Prüfung von Erstattungsansprüchen:
Innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach Eingang eines zurückgeschickten Produkts 
überprüft und testet AMS den Artikel, um zu ermitteln, ob dem Kunden eine 
Rückerstattung zusteht. Die Garantie von AMS beschränkt sich auf  
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler und hat eine beschränkte Gültigkeitsfrist. 
Es ist also möglich, dass dem Kunden für ein zurückgeschicktes Produkt keine 
Rückerstattung gewährt wird.
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En estas instrucciones se detalla el cuidado y la utilización de GreenLight HPS 
EA Fiber – encendido lateral. No son recomendaciones para las aplicaciones 
médicas ni quirúrgicas de este dispositivo. El médico que utilice este dispositivo 
debe estar totalmente familiarizado con el procedimiento quirúrgico que realiza 
antes de utilizarlo. Esta fibra está diseñada para ser utilizada exclusivamente en 
el equipo GreenLight HPS de AMS. Para conocer las instrucciones específicas 
referentes a las advertencias, precauciones, contraindicaciones y uso clínico del 
sistema, consulte el Manual del operador del sistema láser, así como las secciones 
de Información de seguridad y profesional.

PRECAUCIÓN
GreenLight está contraindicado en presencia de estenosis uretral aguda; no 
obstante, es posible utilizar el sistema para el tratamiento de estenosis uretral 
tomando las precauciones correspondientes. Se entiende por estenosis aguda 
toda estenosis que presente un estrechamiento por uretrografía o ultrasono-
grafía, casi con obstrucción total, que dificulte el paso de instrumentos o lo 
haga peligroso. Se debe cuidar de evitar lesiones en el tejido uretral.

Contenido del embalaje:
Descripción   
           
(1) GreenLight HPS EA Fiber – encendido lateral,  
con tarjeta, en presentación individual, estéril y desechable 
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Descripción:
El GreenLight HPS EA Fiber es un sistema de emisión de fibra óptica  
desechable de uso simple y estéril con una fibra de 600 micras. El dispositivo 
está diseñado para emitir energía láser en la longitud de onda de 532 nm.  
El conector patentado permite que el láser reconozca el dispositivo de emisión  
y activa las funciones de seguridad del software.
 GreenLight Fiber está diseñado para emitir energía láser desde la punta  
de forma lateral a 70 grados. GreenLight Fiber está pensado para usarse en  
aplicaciones quirúrgicas en las que se necesita la emisión lateral de energía  
láser (p. ej. procedimientos en los que la emisión lateral de la energía láser  
normalmente se realiza con fibras independientes o junto con espejos o  
desviadores de fibras). 
 GreenLight Fiber está diseñado para diversas aplicaciones quirúrgicas e  
instrumentación endoscópica. Se puede rotar 360 grados, lo que permite acceder 
a los tejidos en planos múltiples y es compatible con los endoscopios estándar, 
cistoscopios y puentes de Albarrán. Este dispositivo corta, vaporiza o coagula 
tejidos en intervenciones quirúrgicas endoscópicas líquidas.

Instrucciones de uso:

PRECAUCIÓN
Compruebe posibles daños en el embalaje de la fibra. Si se encuentra dañado  
o sospecha que la esterilización no es la adecuada, NO UTILICE EL  
DISPOSITIVO.  

 1. Abra la caja y extraiga el contenedor de fibras. Extraiga el GreenLight 
Fiber del contenedor estéril utilizando técnicas asépticas. Despliegue  
por completo todas las lengüetas del embalaje antes de quitar la fibra  
del interior. 

 2. Conecte el sistema láser. Espere a que finalice la prueba automática y  
aparezca el mensaje “Insertar tarj. fibra”. 

 3. Extraiga la tarjeta de fibra de la bolsa e insértela en la consola láser  
(consulte el manual del usuario). La imagen de la tarjeta debe dirigirse  
hacia el frente del láser. Tras leer la tarjeta, aparece en pantalla el mensaje  
“Conectar dispositivo”.

PRECAUCIÓN
La tarjeta de la fibra debe permanecer insertada hasta que la intervención  
finalice. La extracción prematura de la tarjeta podría dar lugar a un uso  
discontinuo de la fibra durante la intervención. 

 4. Introduzca GreenLight Fiber en el puerto de fibra del sistema láser y gírelo 
un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta el tope. 

 5. Antes de pasar a la intervención, verifique si el GreenLight Fiber sufrió  
algún daño durante el envío. Coloque el láser en modo LISTO para  
activar el rayo de precisión.

PRECAUCIÓN 
No presione el interruptor de pie mientras comprueba el rayo de precisión. 

  Coloque el extremo distal del dispositivo sobre una superficie estéril no 
reflexiva y gírelo levemente hasta que pueda verse el rayo de precisión.  
Si no puede ver el rayo de precisión, el dispositivo podría estar defectuoso 
y no debe emplearse. Una vez que haya comprobado el GreenLight Fiber, 
vuelva a colocar el láser en modo EN ESPERA. 

 6. Coloque el GreenLight Fiber en el lugar de aplicación seleccionado. Si se  
utiliza un endoscopio, la punta de la fibra debe sobresalir por el extremo  
del mismo. El rayo de emisión de GreenLight Fiber se alinea con la  
superficie elevada del mango circular, por ello la dirección de la energía  
láser siempre puede determinarse teniendo en cuenta este dato. 

 7. Coloque el láser en modo LISTO para activar el control del interruptor  
de pie. 

 8. No supere las siguientes recomendaciones sobre la potencia para la  
intervención:

  Medio Longitud de onda Potencia máxima 
  Líquido 532 nm 40 vatios 
 9. El software de GreenLight corrige automáticamente las pérdidas de la 

fibra, de forma que el nivel de potencia mostrado en la pantalla de vídeo 
del sistema indica la cantidad de potencia aplicada sobre los tejidos. 

 10.  Los periodos de tratamiento dependen de la distancia al tejido, la potencia  
ajustada y otros factores. 

 11.  Si durante la intervención la punta acumula restos, coloque el láser en el  
modo EN ESPERA y limpie la punta utilizando una gasa estéril. Limpie  
la fibra comenzando por la punta y desplazándose hacia abajo. La limpieza  
frecuente de la fibra ayuda a conservar la eficacia de vaporización y  
prolonga su vida útil.

ADVERTENCIA 
No active la energía láser si la punta de la fibra no sobresale por el extremo  
del endoscopio. 

 12.  La fibra puede utilizarse hasta el límite de energía indicado en el sello  
del embalaje. El usuario queda advertido mediante un tono audible y un  
mensaje en pantalla cuando quedan menos de 5.000 julios. Para continuar  
con la intervención en caso de alcanzar el límite de energía, debe insertar  
una nueva tarjeta de fibra y un dispositivo de emisión. 

  Nota: No exfolie ni pele el GreenLight Fiber. 
 13.  Si se deja acumular tejido o restos sobre la punta de fibra, ésta se recalienta,  

lo que produce la degradación prematura o el fallo de la fibra. 
 14.  Deseche el GreenLight Fiber siguiendo el protocolo Vacho u OSHA.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE PROCEDIMIENTOS

Para evitar daños o la rotura de GreenLight Fiber:

•	 No	penetrar	en	los	tejidos	con	la	punta.
•	 No	retraer	ni	sondar	el	tejido	con	el	dispositivo.
•	 No	doblar	en	ángulos	cerrados.
•	 Si	emplea	un	mecanismo	de	deflexión,	como	un	puente	de	Albarrán	o	 

un desviador de fibra, no intente extraer el GreenLight Fiber  mientras  
se desvíe el puente.

•	 En	el	caso	improbable	de	que	se	separe	la	punta,	se	la	puede	localizar	 
visualmente a través de un aparato de visualización adecuado y extraerla 
con pinzas. Irrigue bien la zona para eliminar cualquier resto de fibra u 
otro material. Si el rayo de precisión o de trabajo salen del extremo de  
la fibra, interrumpa su uso de inmediato y deseche la fibra.

•	 La	reutilización	o	el	uso	indebido	de	GreenLight	Fiber	incrementa	las	
posibilidades de dañar el dispositivo y el equipo auxiliar, es decir, los 
cistoscopios.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE EL USO  

•	 Un	aumento	repentino	en	las	burbujas	de	la	punta	de	la	sonda	indica	 
una irrigación insuficiente, contaminación del tejido o fallo del dispositivo. 
Si la mayor irrigación no elimina la aparición de burbujas, detenga el  
proceso, limpie e inspeccione el dispositivo. Deje de utilizar y deseche  
la fibra si existe un daño evidente o aparece un burbujeo anómalo al 
continuar con la aplicación del láser.

•	 Reutilizar	el	GreenLight	Fiber	puede	comportar	riesgos	de	seguridad	para	
los pacientes pudiendo afectar a los resultados del tratamiento.

•	 No	utilizar	una	fibra	dañada.

Se deben extremar las precauciones para impedir que se perfore la vejiga;  
para ello, es conveniente evitar la aplicación excesiva de energía láser en la 
pared de la misma. Debe emplearse una potencia baja y la exposición debe  
ser breve para evitar el efecto nocivo del láser en la pared de la vejiga.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE RIESGO DE INCENDIO

•	 GreenLight	Fiber	es	un	dispositivo	de	precisión.	Los	daños	en	la	fibra	
pueden dar lugar a la emisión de energía láser incontrolada. 

Para evitar prender las vendas o provocar quemaduras:
•	 No	envuelva	ninguna	parte	de	la	fibra	en	vendas	ni	tela.
•	 No	fije	la	fibra	directamente	a	las	vendas	quirúrgicas	con	un	sujetador	por	

presión como un hemostato.
•	 No	coloque	ni	deje	caer	el	instrumental	sobre	la	fibra.

Presentación y almacenamiento

ADVERTENCIA: El contenido se suministra ESTÉRIL. No lo use si la barrera 
estéril muestra signos de deterioro. Si se encuentran daños, llame a su represent-
ante de AMS.

Para uso en un solo paciente. No volver a utilizar, procesar ni esterilizar. La 
reutilización, esterilizada o no, puede comprometer la integridad estructural del 
dispositivo y provocar el fallo del mismo, lo que, a su vez, puede provocar lesio-
nes, enfermedades o la muerte al paciente. También puede suponer un riesgo de 
contaminación del dispositivo y provocar infecciones al paciente o infecciones 
cruzadas, incluyendo, entre otras, la transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas de 
un paciente a otro. La contaminación del dispositivo puede provocar lesiones, 
enfermedades o la muerte al paciente. Después de su uso, deseche el producto  
y el envase siguiendo las normas del hospital, administrativas y de las  
autoridades locales.

Garantía:
La garantía para este producto cubre únicamente defectos en el material y la 
mano de obra. GreenLight Fiber es un dispositivo desechable diseñado para  
usar en una única intervención y luego desechar. Si fuera necesario devolver el 
producto, póngase en contacto con el Centro de Atención al Cliente de AMS 
o con el distribuidor internacional adecuado para solicitar la “Autorización de 
devolución”. Las instrucciones para la devolución de un producto a AMS se 
encuentran detalladas en la sección Devolución de accesorios / Política de  
reparación, incluida en la documentación de todos los dispositivos.

Política de devolución y reparación de accesorios
Política y procedimientos de devolución / reparación para usuarios finales de accesorios AMS

Generalidades de la Política de devolución y reparación de AMS:
En general, cualquier accesorio AMS que falle durante su periodo de garantía 
por defectos del material o mano de obra  - NO POR USO INDEBIDO – 
puede devolverse a AMS para su sustitución. Además ciertos accesorios que 
fallen antes del vencimiento del periodo de garantía pueden devolverse para su 
reparación. Para conocer la política de garantía que rige los productos devueltos, 
consulte el Manual del usuario del sistema láser. Tras la garantía, el cliente puede 
ser responsable de los costos de reparación.
 Las políticas y los procedimientos descritos a continuación no suponen una  
explicación completa de las políticas y procedimientos de devolución y reparación 
de AMS. Para obtener una explicación más detallada, consulte las Condiciones 
de venta de AMS (en la parte posterior del Pedido de ventas de AMS) o póngase 
en contacto con el Centro de Atención al Cliente de AMS.

Procedimiento para la devolución de accesorios AMS:
Todos los productos devueltos a AMS deben disponer de un Certificado de 
esterilización debidamente firmado, así como un número de Autorización  
de devolución de material (RMA). El Certificado de esterilización debe colocarse 
en el exterior del embalaje de devolución. Los números RMA y los Certificados 
de Esterilización únicamente pueden obtenerse llamando al Centro de Atención 
al Cliente al 900-938933 de lunes a viernes, de 8:00 a 18:00. Si devuelve un 
producto averiado en garantía, AMS sólo devolverá el importe o sustituirá el 
producto si previamente ha obtenido un número de RMA. Los productos que 
no estén en garantía también deben contar con un número de RMA y, tras la 
recepción del producto, su solicitud de devolución pasa por el proceso de  
investigación de AMS antes de ser aceptada. 
 Si se incluye con el dispositivo un Formulario de devolución en garantía o  
cualquier cuestionario de devolución, o bien si el Centro de Atención al Cliente 
de AMS lo facilita al indicarle su intención de devolución, dicho formulario 
deberá rellenarse y remitirse junto con el producto.

Productos estériles / no estériles:
Para proteger a todos los que pudieran entrar en contacto con un “Producto 
devuelto”, debe adjuntarse en el exterior del embalaje un Certificado de  
esterilización. 
 Si el producto no se ha utilizado y se encuentra en su embalaje original sin 
abrir, puede devolverse sin esterilizar una vez emitido el número de RMA.  
Los productos deben devolverse dentro de los 30 días siguientes a su envío  
original para que se tome en consideración la devolución del importe. Para los  
productos devueltos sin usar o sin abrir, se aplica un cargo del 20% en concepto 
de almacenamiento. 
 Los productos devueltos sin el Certificado de esterilización en el exterior  
del embalaje serán enviados de vuelta sin abrir. Aquellas cajas que al abrirlas  
se detecte que han sido inadecuadamente descontaminadas, deben ser apartadas  
y aisladas del resto de los materiales. El Centro de Atención al Cliente notificará 
los cargos derivados de la eliminación de los materiales de acuerdo con la  
normativa OSHA o bien se volverán a embalar los materiales siguiendo las 
normas DOT y se devolverán al cliente como material peligroso, con cargo al 
propio cliente.

Accesorios desechables sin usar y sin abrir:
Los productos estériles desechables sólo pueden devolverse si el sello del  
embalaje original no está roto. Para los productos desechables devueltos sin  
usar o sin abrir, se aplica un cargo del 20% en concepto de almacenamiento.  
Los productos deben devolverse dentro de los 30 días siguientes a su envío  
original para que se tome en consideración la devolución del importe.

Obtención del número de Autorización de devolución de material (RMA):
Cuando llame al Centro de Atención al Cliente de AMS para obtener un 
número de RMA, se le solicita la siguiente información: 
 1. Empresa: Nombre del cliente, dirección y persona de contacto. 
 2. Su número de cliente de AMS. 
 3. Su número de pedido de ventas de AMS. 
 4. Su número de pedido de compra original. 
 5. Número de catálogo y cantidad del producto que se va a devolver. 
 6. Número de serie o lote del producto que se va a devolver. 
 7. Motivo de la devolución (incluido el código de errores del sistema de láser,  

si los hubiera). 
 8. Su número de pedido de compra “de sustitución”. 

Procedimientos de envío:
Envíe el paquete a portes pagados. Indique el número de RMA en el exterior 
del embalaje. Asegure el paquete por su valor adecuado (según el pedido de 
compra original), ya que AMS no se hace cargo de la posible pérdida de ningún 
producto devuelto.
Nota: En caso de que AMS no reciba el producto dentro de los 30 días contados a 
partir de la fecha de envío original, no se acepta el producto devuelto para devolución 
del importe.

Sustitución de productos agotados o no entregados a tiempo:
Si debido a algún suceso inesperado, AMS no dispusiera del producto de  
sustitución apropiado o éste no se entregara a tiempo, AMS no asume  
responsabilidad económica alguna por las pérdidas o daños que resulten al 
cliente o al usuario final.

Determinación de la devolución del importe:
AMS se reserva 30 días desde la recepción del producto devuelto para realizar las 
evaluaciones y pruebas necesarias para determinar si se debe devolver el importe 
al cliente. AMS únicamente garantiza los productos por defectos en los materia-
les y en la fabricación, y únicamente por un periodo determinado, de modo que 
es posible que los clientes no tengan derecho a la devolución del importe de los 
productos devueltos.
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These instructions detail the care and use of the GreenLight HPS EA 
Fiber - Side Firing.  They are not recommendations for the medical or 
surgical application of this device. Any physician using this device should 
be thoroughly familiar with the surgical procedure being performed prior 
to using the device. This fiber is designed for use with compatible AMS 
GreenLight laser systems. Refer to the laser system Operator Manual, Safety 
and Professional Information Sections, for specific instructions concerning 
warnings, cautions, contraindications and clinical use of the laser.

CAUTION
GreenLight is contraindicated in the presence of severe urethral strictures, 
however, the system can be used in the treatment of urethral strictures with 
proper precautions. A severe stricture is any stricture with visible narrowing 
via urethrography or ultrasonography, with near total obstruction that makes 
passage of instruments difficult or dangerous. Care should be taken to avoid 
injury to urethral tissue.

Package Contents:
Description 
(1) Individually packaged, sterile, disposable 
GreenLight HPS EA Fiber - Side Firing, with card  10-2092 

Description:
The GreenLight HPS EA Fiber is a sterile, single-use, disposable fiber optic 
delivery system with a 600 micron fiber. The device is designed to deliver 
laser energy at the 532nm wavelength. The proprietary connector permits 
the laser to recognize the delivery device and activates the software safety 
features.
 The GreenLight Fiber is designed to deliver laser energy from the tip 
laterally at 70 degrees. The GreenLight Fiber is intended to be used in 
surgical applications where lateral delivery of the laser energy is needed (i.e. 
procedures where lateral delivery of laser energy is normally accomplished 
with fibers alone or in conjunction with mirrors or fiber diverters).
 The GreenLight Fiber is designed to accommodate a variety of surgical 
applications and endoscopic instrumentation. The GreenLight Fiber can be 
rotated 360 degrees, which allows tissue access in multiple planes and is 
compatible with standard endoscopes, cystoscopes and Albarran bridges. This 
device will cut, vaporize, or coagulate tissue in liquid endoscopic surgical 
procedures.

Instructions for Use:

CAUTION
Check the fiber package for damage. If damage is noted or sterility is in 
question, DO NOT USE.

 1.  Open the box and remove fiber container. Remove the GreenLight 
Fiber from its sterile container using aseptic technique. Bend back the 
package tabs fully before removing the fiber from the packaging nest.

 2. Turn the laser system on. Wait for the self-test to be completed and 
the prompt “Please Insert Fiber Card” to appear.

 3. Remove the fiber card from the pouch and insert into the laser 
console (see Operators Manual). The image on the card should be 
facing the front of the laser. After the card is read, there will be a 
prompt to “Attach Device.” 

CAUTION
The fiber card must remain inserted until the procedure is complete. 
Premature removal of the card could result in the discontinued use of the 
fiber during the procedure. 

 4. Insert the GreenLight Fiber into the fiber port on the laser system and 
turn it ¼ turn clockwise, until it locks.

 5. Before continuing with the surgical procedure, check the GreenLight 
Fiber for damage during shipment. Place the laser in READY mode to 
activate the aim beam.

CAUTION 
Do not press the footswitch while checking the aim beam.

  Place the distal end of the device on a non-reflective sterile surface 
and turn slightly until the aim beam can be visualized. If the aim 
beam is not seen, the device may be defective and should not be used. 
Once the GreenLight Fiber has been checked, return the laser to the 
STANDBY mode.

 6. Position the GreenLight Fiber at the selected treatment site. If an 
endoscope is used, the tip of the fiber should be in clear view and 
extended beyond the end of the endoscope. The output beam of the 
GreenLight Fiber is aligned with the raised surface on the circular 
knob, therefore, the direction of the laser energy can always be 
determined.

 7. Place the laser in READY mode to enable the footswitch control.
 8. Do not exceed the following procedure power recommendations:
   Environment Wavelength Max. Power
   Liquid 532 nm 40 watts  

 9. GreenLight software automatically corrects for fiber losses such that the 
power level shown on the system video display indicates the amount of 
power delivered to tissue.

 10.  Treatment times vary based on distance to tissue, power settings, and 
other factors.

 11.  If, during the procedure, the tip accumulates debris, turn the laser 
to the STANDBY mode and carefully wipe the tip clean with a wet 
sterile gauze or towel. Wipe the fiber, starting at the tip and moving 
down the fiber. Frequent cleaning of the fiber will help maintain 
vaporization efficiency and increase the fiber life.

WARNING 
Never activate the laser energy if the fiber tip does not extend beyond the 
end of the endscope.

 12. The fiber can be used up to the energy limit printed on the seal of 
the fiber package. The user is alerted by an audible tone and a screen 
message when less than 5,000 joules remain. To continue a procedure 
when the energy limit has been reached, a new fiber card and delivery 
device must be inserted.

  Note: Do not cleave or strip the GreenLight Fiber.
 13.  If tissue or debris is allowed to accumulate on the fiber cap, over 

heating of the fiber cap will occur, leading to premature fiber 
degradation and/or fiber failure.

 14. Dispose of the GreenLight Fiber following Vacho or OSHA protocol.

PROCEDURAL WARNINGS

To avoid GreenLight Fiber damage or breakage:

•	 Do	not	 bury	 the	 tip	 in	 tissue.
•	 Do	not	 retract	 or	 probe	 tissue	with	 the	device.
•	 Do	not	 bend	 at	 sharp	 angles.
•	 If	 using	 a	 deflecting	mechanism,	 such	 as	 an	Albarran	bridge	 or	 a	 fiber	

diverter, do not attempt to remove the GreenLight Fiber while the 
bridge is deflected.

•	 In	 the	unlikely	 event	 of	 a	 detached	 tip,	 it	may	be	 visually	 located	
through an appropriate scope and removed using forceps. Irrigate the 
area thoroughly to remove any traces of fiber or other material. If the 
aim beam or working beam exit the end of the fiber, discontinue use 
immediately and discard the fiber.

•	 Reuse	 or	misuse	 of	 a	GreenLight	Fiber	will	 result	 in	 an	 increased	
potential for damage to the GreenLight Fiber and ancillary equipment, 
i.e., cystoscopes.

USAGE WARNINGS 

•	 A	 sudden	 increase	 in	 bubbles	 at	 the	 probe	 tip	 indicates	 insufficient	
irrigation, tissue contamination or device failure. If increased irrigation 
does not eliminate the bubbling then stop, clean and inspect the 
device. Discontinue use and discard the fiber if damage is evident or 
abnormal bubbling occurs upon continuation of lasing.

•	 Reuse	 of	 a	GreenLight	Fiber	 can	pose	health	 and	 safety	 risks	 to	
patients and may compromise treatment outcomes.

•	 Do	not	 use	 a	 damaged	fiber.

Care should be taken to prevent bladder perforation by avoiding exces- 
sive application of laser energy to the bladder wall. Low power and brief 
exposures should be employed until the effect of the laser on tissue  
is determined. 

FIRE HAZARD WARNINGS

•	 	The	GreenLight	Fiber	 is	 a	 precision	device.	Damage	 to	 the	fiber	 can	
result in the emission of uncontrolled laser energy. 

To prevent drape fires or burns:
•	 	Do	not	wrap	 any	portion	of	 the	fiber	 in	drapes	 or	 cloth.
•	 	Do	not	 attach	 the	fiber	 directly	 to	 surgical	 drapes	with	 a	 crushing	

clamp such as a hemostat.
•	 	Do	not	 place	 or	 drop	 instrumentation	onto	 the	fiber.

How Supplied And Storage
WARNING: Contents supplied STERILE. Do not use if sterile barrier is damaged. 
If damage is found, call your AMS representative. 

For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse, 
reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity 
of the device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in 
patient injury, illness or death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may 
also create a risk of contamination of the device and/or cause patient 
infection or cross-infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission 
of infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. Contamination of the 
device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.  After use, dispose 
of product and packaging in accordance with hospital, administrative and/
or local government policy. 

Warranty:
The Warranty for this product covers only defects in the materials and 
workmanship. The GreenLight Fiber is a disposable device and is intended 
to be used in a single procedure and then discarded. Should you need to 
return this product, call the AMS Customer Care Center or the appropriate 
international distributor for “Return Authorization.” Instructions for 
returning product to AMS are detailed in the Accessory Return/Repair Policy 
form included with each device.

Accessory Return/Repair Policy
Return/Repair Policy and Procedures for End-Users of AMS Accessories

Overview of AMS Return/Repair Policy:
Generally, any AMS accessory that fails during its warranty period because 
of defects in materials or workmanship—NOT MISUSE—may be returned 
by the customer to AMS for replacement. Additionally, certain accessories 
that fail before the warranty period has expired may be returned for repair. 
Warranty policy for returned products may be obtained from your Laser 
System Operator's Manual. After warranty, the customer may be responsible 
for repair costs. 
 The policies and procedures outlined below are not a complete explanation 
of AMS’s return and repair policies and procedures. Please refer to the AMS 
Terms and Conditions of Sale (on the back of the AMS Sales Order) for 
a complete explanation or contact the AMS Customer Care Center for this 
information.

Procedure For Returning AMS Accessories:
All products returning to AMS must have a signed Sterilization Certificate 
and a Return Materials Authorization (RMA) number. The Sterilization 
Certificate must be attached to the outside of the returning package. RMA 
numbers and Sterilization Certificates may only be obtained by calling the 
Customer Care Center at 1-408-456-3300 or 1-800-356-7600 Monday 
through Friday, 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time or the U.K. 
at 0800-0322308, Monday through Friday, 8:00 to 18:00. If you return 
a failed product that is under warranty, AMS will credit your account or 
replace the product only if you first obtain an RMA number. Products not 
covered by warranty must also have an RMA number, and, upon receipt, 
your return request will go through AMS’s determination process before 
being accepted for credit consideration.
 If a Warranty Return Form or any return questionnaire was supplied with 
the device or is provided by AMS’s Customer Care Center when advised 
of the intent to return, the form must be completed and returned with the 
product.

Sterile/Non-Sterile Products:
In order to protect everyone who may come in contact with a “Returned 
Product,” a Sterilization Certificate must be attached to the outside of the 
returning package.
 If a product has not been used and is in its original unopened package, it 
may be returned non-sterile once an RMA number has been issued. Products 
must be returned within 30 days of the original shipment date to be given 
credit consideration. A 20% restocking fee will be charged for all unused 
and unopened returned products.
 Products returned without the Sterilization Certificate on the outside of 
the returning package will be returned unopened. Boxes that are opened and 
found to be inappropriately decontaminated shall be contained and isolated 
from all other materials. The customer shall be notified by the Customer 
Care Center of charges levied for the disposal of goods in accordance with 
OSHA Standards or goods will be repackaged in accordance with DOT 
regulations and returned to the customer as hazardous material at customer's 
expense.

Unused and Unopened Disposable Accessories:
Sterile disposable products can only be returned if the seal on the original 
package is not broken. A 20% restocking fee will be charged for all unused 
and unopened disposable accessories. Products must be returned within 30 
days of the original shipment date to be given credit consideration.

Obtaining a Return Material Authorization (RMA) Number:
When calling AMS’s Customer Care Center to request an RMA number, 
please be prepared to provide the following information:
 1.  Your facility: Customer name, address and contact person.
 2. Your AMS Customer Number.
 3. Your AMS Sales Order Number.
 4. Your original Purchase Order Number.
 5. Catalog Number and quantity of product to be returned.
 6. Serial or Lot Number of product to be returned.
 7. Reason for return (including laser system error codes displayed, if 

available).
 8. Your “replacement” Purchase Order Number. 

Shipping Procedures:
Ship the package, postage pre-paid. Indicate the RMA number on the 
outside of the package. Insure the package for its appropriate value (as 
indicated on the original purchase order), as AMS will not be financially 
responsible for the loss of any product being returned.
Note: If the product is not received by AMS within 30 days of original 
shipment date, the return product will not be accepted for credit consideration.

Replacement Products Out of Stock or Not Timely Delivered:
If, as a result of unforeseen events, AMS does not have the appropriate 
replacement product in stock or the replacement product is not timely 
delivered, AMS assumes no responsibility for monetary loss or damage 
resulting to the customer/end-user.

Determining if Credit is Due:
Within 30 days of receipt of a returned product, AMS will evaluate and 
test the returned item to determine if credit is due to the customer. AMS 
warrants products only for defects in materials and workmanship and only 
for a specific period, so it is possible that returned products may not be 
credited to a customer’s account.
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Le presenti istruzioni descrivono dettagliatamente la cura e l’uso della fibra  
ottica GreenLight HPS EA – Side Firing. Non contengono raccomandazioni per 
applicazioni mediche o chirurgiche di questo dispositivo. Prima di usare questo 
dispositivo, il medico dovrà acquisire familiarità con la tipologia di intervento 
chirurgico. Questa fibra è progettata per l’uso con sistemi laser AMS GreenLight 
compatibili. Fare riferimento al Manuale per l’operatore e alle sezioni relative alle 
istruzioni per l’uso sulle avvertenze, precauzioni, controindicazioni e uso clinico 
del laser.

ATTENZIONE
L’uso di GreenLight è controindicato in presenza di stenosi uretrali di grave 
entità; tuttavia, il sistema può essere usato nel trattamento delle stenosi  
uretrali di media entita con le adeguate precauzioni. Una stenosi è considerata 
grave quando il restringimento, visibile mediante uretrografia o ecografia,  
è caratterizzato da un’ostruzione pressoché totale tale da rendere difficile o  
pericoloso il passaggio degli strumenti. Prestare attenzione al fine di evitare 
lesioni ai tessuti uretrali.

Contenuto della confezione
Descrizione        
(1) fibra ottica GreenLight HPS EA - Side Firing  
in confezione singola, sterile, monouso con scheda  10-2092

Descrizione
La fibra ottica GreenLight HPS EA è un sistema di trasmissione a fibre ottiche 
sterile monouso con una fibra da 600 µm.  Il dispositivo è progettato per  
trasmettere energia luminosa laser alla lunghezza d’onda di 532 nm. Il connettore 
brevettato consente al laser di riconoscere il dispositivo di trasmissione e attivare 
le funzioni di sicurezza del software. 
 La fibra ottica GreenLight è progettata per trasmettere energia laser dalla 
punta lateralmente ad un angolo di 70º. La fibra ottica GreenLight deve essere 
utilizzata per gli interventi chirurgici in cui è necessaria l’applicazione laterale 
dell’energia laser (cioè, procedure in cui l’applicazione laterale dell’energia laser è 
normalmente eseguita con le sole fibre o insieme a specchi o divertori per fibre).  
 La fibra ottica GreenLight è stata progettata per l’uso con un’ampia gamma 
di strumenti endoscopici in molteplici applicazioni chirurgiche. La fibra ottica 
GreenLight può essere utilizzata con o senza contatto e ruotata di 360º per  
consentire l’accesso ai tessuti in molteplici piani ed è compatibile con i nor-
mali endoscopi, cistoscopi e ponti di Albarran. Questo dispositivo consente 
di incidere, vaporizzare o coagulare i tessuti durante le procedure chirurgiche 
endoscopiche in presenza di liquidi.

Istruzioni per l’uso

ATTENZIONE
Verificare l’integrità della fibra. NON USARE in caso di danni alla confezione 
o dubbi sulla sterilità. 

 1. Aprire la scatola e rimuovere il contenitore della fibra. Rimuovere la fibra  
ottica GreenLight dalla confezione sterile ricorrendo a tecniche asettiche.  
Piegare completamente verso l’esterno le linguette della confezione prima  
di rimuovere la fibra dall’involucro. 

 2. Accendere il sistema laser. Attendere il completamento del test autodiag- 
nostico e attendere la visualizzazione del messaggio “Inserire la scheda 
della fibra.”.

 3. Rimuovere la scheda della fibra dalla busta e inserirla nella console del  
laser (vedere il Manuale operativo). L’immagine sulla scheda deve essere  
rivolta verso la parte anteriore del laser. Dopo la lettura della scheda, viene 
visualizzato il messaggio “Collegare il dispositivo”. 

ATTENZIONE
La scheda della fibra deve rimanere inserita fino al termine della procedura.  
La rimozione anticipata della scheda potrebbe causare interruzioni nell’uso 
della fibra durante la procedura. 

 4. Inserire la fibra ottica GreenLight nella porta della fibra sul sistema laser e 
ruotare in senso orario di ¼ di giro, fino a quando si blocca in posizione. 

 5. Prima di continuare con la procedura chirurgica, verificare che la fibra  
ottica GreenLight non abbia subito danni durante la spedizione. Per attivare 
il raggio di puntamento, mettere il sistema laser in modalità PRONTO.

ATTENZIONE 
Non premere l’interruttore a pedale, mentre si controlla il raggio di  
puntamento. 

  Collocare l’estremità distale del dispositivo su una superficie sterile  
non riflettente e ruotarla delicatamente sino a visualizzare il raggio di  
puntamento. Se il raggio di puntamento non è visibile, il dispositivo può 
essere difettoso e non deve essere usato. Dopo aver controllato la fibra  
ottica GreenLight, riportare il sistema laser nella modalità STANDBY. 

 6. Collocare la fibra ottica GreenLight sul sito di trattamento selezionato.  
Se si utilizza un endoscopio, la punta della fibra ottica deve essere ben  
in vista e sporgere dall’estremità dell’endoscopio. Il raggio emesso  
della fibra ottica GreenLight è allineato con la superficie in rilievo della 
manopola rotonda e quindi è sempre possibile determinare la direzione 
dell’energia laser. 

 7. Per attivare l’interruttore a pedale, porre il sistema laser in modalità  
PRONTO. 

 8. Non superare la potenza massima raccomandata:  
  Ambiente Lunghezza d’onda Potenza max. 
  Liquido 532 nm 40 W 
 9. Il software del laser corregge automaticamente le dispersioni della fibra  

ottica in modo che il livello di potenza visualizzato sul display del sistema  
sia il valore effettivo erogato al tessuto. 

 10.  I tempi di trattamento variano in base alla distanza dal tessuto, alle  
impostazioni della potenza e ad altri fattori. 

 11.  Se durante la procedura sulla punta della fibra ottica si accumulano  
detriti, portare il laser in modalità STANDBY e pulire accuratamente  
la punta con una garza sterile o una salviettina inumidita. Pulire la fibra  
iniziando dalla punta e spostandosi verso la parte inferiore della fibra.  
Una frequente pulizia della fibra ottica consente di mantenere in  
efficienza la vaporizzazione e aumenta la durata della fibra ottica.

AVVERTENZA 
Non attivare l’energia laser se la punta della fibra non sporge dall’estremità 
dell’endoscopio. 

 12.  La fibra può essere usata fino al limite di energia stampato sul sigillo della  
confezione. L’utente viene avvisato da un segnale acustico e da un  
messaggio che compare sul display quando rimangono meno di 50.000 J.  
Per continuare la procedura, una volta raggiunto il limite di energia, è 
necessario inserire una nuova scheda della fibra ottica e un nuovo  
dispositivo di trasmissione. 

  Nota: non rompere o scorticare la fibra ottica GreenLight. 
 13.  L’accumulo di una quantità eccessiva di tessuto o polvere sul cappuccio  

della fibra può provocare una flessione eccessiva del cappuccio nonché  
il degrado e/o danni prematuri alla fibra. 

 14.  Smaltire la fibra ottica GreenLight in conformità al protocollo Vacho o  
OSHA.

AVVERTENZA PER LA PROCEDURA

Per evitare danni o la rottura della fibra ottica GreenLight:

•	 Non	affondare	la	punta	nel	tessuto.
•	 Non	ritirare	o	sondare	il	tessuto	con	il	dispositivo.
•	 Non	piegare	eccessivamente.
•	 Se	si	usa	un	meccanismo	di	deflessione,	come	un	ponte	Albarran	o	un	 

divertore di fibre, non rimuovere la fibra ottica GreenLight mentre il 
ponte è flesso.

•	 Nel	caso,	seppure	improbabile,	in	cui	la	punta	si	stacchi,	essa	può	essere	
individuata visivamente con un cistoscopio adeguato e rimossa con 
pinze. Irrigare abbondantemente l’area per rimuovere qualsiasi traccia 
della fibra o di altri materiali. Se il raggio di puntamento o di lavoro esce 
dall’estremità della fibra, interrompere la procedura e smaltire la fibra  
ottica.

•	 L’uso	ripetuto	o	scorretto	della	fibra	ottica	GreenLight	causa	un	 
maggiore rischio di danni alla fibra ottica GreenLight e alle  
apparecchiature ausiliarie, cioè ai cistoscopi.

AVVERTENZE PER L’USO 

•	 Un	aumento	improvviso	delle	bolle	in	corrispondenza	della	punta	della	
sonda indica un’irrigazione insufficiente, la contaminazione del tessuto  
o il guasto del dispositivo. Se, aumentando l’irrigazione, la formazione  
di bolle continua, interrompere la procedura, pulire ed esaminare il  
dispositivo. In caso di danni evidenti o di formazione di bolle,  
interrompere l’uso del laser e smaltire il laser.

•	 Il	riutilizzo	della	fibra	ottica	GreenLight	può	comportare	rischi	per	 
la salute e la sicurezza dei pazienti e può compromettere l’esito  
del trattamento.

•	 Non	usare	se	la	fibra	ottica	è	danneggiata.

Porre attenzione a non perforare la vescica, evitando un’applicazione 
eccessiva del laser alla parete vescicale. Applicare una potenza bassa e brevi 
esposizioni fino a ottenere l’effetto desiderato sul tessuto.

 
AVVERTENZE ANTINCENDIO

•	 La	fibra	ottica	GreenLight	è	un	dispositivo	di	precisione.	I	danni	alla	fibra	
possono provocare l’emissione incontrollata di energia laser. 

Per evitare l’incendio dei teli chirurgici o eventuali ustioni:
•	 Non	avvolgere	nessuna	parte	della	fibra	ottica	in	teli	o	tessuti.
•	 Non	collegare	la	fibra	ottica	direttamente	ai	teli	chirurgici	con	un	

morsetto a compressione, quale una pinza emostatica.
•	 Non	collocare	o	far	cadere	strumenti	sulla	fibra	ottica. 

Modalità di fornitura e conservazione

AVVERTENZA: contenuto STERILE. Non utilizzare se la barriera sterile è 
danneggiata. Qualora si rilevino danni, rivolgersi al rappresentante AMS di zona.

Per l’uso su un solo paziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Tali 
processi possono compromettere l’integrità strutturale del dispositivo, con pos-
sibilità di infortuni, malattia o morte del paziente e possono inoltre comportare 
un rischio di contaminazione del dispositivo, e/o di infezioni nel paziente o 
rischi di infezione crociata, compresa, in modo non limitativo, la trasmissione di 
malattie infettive da paziente a paziente. La contaminazione del dispositivo può 
provocare infortuni, malattie o la morte del paziente. Al termine del suo utilizzo, 
eliminare il prodotto, insieme alla confezione relativa, in base alle norme os-
pedaliere e amministrative vigenti o secondo le disposizioni normative in vigore.

Garanzia
La garanzia di questo prodotto copre soltanto i difetti dei materiali e di  
fabbricazione. La fibra ottica GreenLight è un dispositivo monouso da utilizzare 
esclusivamente in una singola procedura, al termine della quale va smaltito.  
Se fosse necessario restituire questo prodotto, telefonare al Servizio assistenza 
clienti di AMS per richiedere l’autorizzazione alla restituzione. Le istruzioni  
dettagliate per la restituzione di un prodotto a AMS sono incluse nella Politica  
di riparazione/restituzione degli accessori, allegata a ciascun dispositivo.

Politica di riparazione e di restituzione degli accessori
Modalità per la restituzione/riparazione per gli utenti finali degli accessori di AMS

Informazioni generali sulla riparazione/restituzione a AMS
In genere, qualsiasi accessorio AMS che durante il periodo di garanzia presenti 
difetti di materiali o di lavorazione - DIFETTI NON CAUSATI DALL’USO 
SCORRETTO – può essere restituito ad AMS per ottenerne la sostituzione.  
Inoltre, determinati accessori che presentano eventuali difetti prima della 
scadenza del periodo di garanzia possono essere restituiti per la riparazione. 
Nel Manuale dell’operatore del sistema laser sono contenute informazioni sulla 
garanzia dei prodotti restituiti. Dopo la scadenza del periodo di garanzia,  
il costo delle riparazioni potrebbe essere a carico del cliente. 
 Le modalità e le procedure descritte di seguito non rappresentano una  
spiegazione completa delle modalità e delle procedure di restituzione e di  
riparazione di AMS. Per una spiegazione completa, consultare il documento 
relativo ai termini e alle condizioni di vendita di AMS (riportato sul retro del 
modulo di vendita di AMS) o contattare il Servizio assistenza clienti di AMS.

Procedura per la restituzione degli accessori AMS
Tutti i prodotti che vengono restituiti ad AMS devono essere provvisti di un cer-
tificato di sterilizzazione firmato e di un numero di Autorizzazione alla restituzione 
del prodotto (RMA). Il certificato di sterilizzazione deve essere applicato all’esterno 
della confezione del prodotto da restituire. Per ottenere i numeri RMA e i certifi-
cati di sterilizzazione, chiamare il Servizio di assistenza clienti al numero 0800-
0292012 (Paesi Bassi), dalle 8:00 alle 18:00. Se il prodotto restituito è coperto 
da garanzia, AMS emetterà un credito a favore del cliente o sostituirà il prodotto 
soltanto dopo l’assegnazione di un numero RMA. Anche i prodotti non coperti  
da garanzia devono avere un numero RMA e, a consegna avvenuta, AMS valuterà 
la richiesta di restituzione per determinare eventuali crediti a favore del cliente. 
 Se il modulo di restituzione in garanzia o qualsiasi questionario di restituzione 
è stato fornito con il dispositivo o inviato dal Servizio di assistenza clienti,  
assicurarsi di compilare e inviare il modulo compilato, insieme al prodotto che  
si desidera restituire.

Prodotti sterili/non sterili
Per tutelare chiunque venga a contatto con un “prodotto restituito”, si richiede 
un certificato di sterilizzazione da applicare alla confezione contenente il  
prodotto restituito. 
 Se un prodotto non è stato usato ed è contenuto nella sua confezione originale 
sigillata, esso può essere restituito non sterile dopo aver ottenuto un numero 
RMA. Per ricevere il corretto accreditamento, i prodotti devono essere restituiti 
entro 30 giorni dalla data originale di spedizione. Per tutti i prodotti restituiti 
non usati, restituiti nelle confezioni originali sigillate, verrà addebitata una tassa 
di stoccaggio pari al 20%. 
 I prodotti restituiti senza certificato di sterilizzazione applicato alla confezione 
in cui vengono restituiti verranno rispediti senza essere neppure aperti. Le scatole 
aperte che risultano non adeguatamente decontaminate verranno sigillate e isolate 
da tutti gli altri materiali. Al cliente verrà notificato dal Centro di assistenza clienti 
l’importo di eventuali imposte per lo smaltimento delle merci in base agli standard 
OSHA o le merci verranno riconfezionate in base ai regolamenti DOT e rispedite 
al cliente come merci pericolose a spese del destinatario.

Accessori monouso non utilizzati in confezioni non aperte
I prodotti monouso sterili possono essere restituiti solo se il sigillo sulla  
confezione originale è integro. Per tutti gli accessori monouso non utilizzati in 
confezioni non aperte verrà addebitata una tassa di ristoccaggio pari al 20%.  
Per ottenere eventuali accrediti, i prodotti dovranno essere restituiti entro 30 
giorni dalla data di spedizione originale.

Per ottenere un numero di autorizzazione alla restituzione (RMA)
Quando si chiama il Servizio di assistenza clienti di AMS per richiedere un  
numero RMA, è necessario avere a disposizione le seguenti informazioni: 
 1. Istituto: nome e indirizzo del cliente e persona da contattare. 
 2. Codice cliente assegnato da AMS. 
 3. Numero di ordine di vendita assegnato da AMS. 
 4. Numero dell’ordine di acquisto originale. 
 5. Il codice e la quantità del prodotto da restituire. 
 6. Numero di serie o il numero di lotto del prodotto da restituire. 
 7. Motivo della restituzione (compresi i codici di errore visualizzati dal sistema  

laser, se disponibili). 
 8. Numero dell’ordine di acquisto “sostitutivo”. 

Modalità di spedizione
Spedire la confezione con spedizione prepagata. Indicare il numero RMA sulla 
parte esterna della confezione. Assicurare il prodotto per il suo valore effettivo 
(come indicato nell’ordine di acquisto originale), in quanto AMS declina ogni 
responsabilità finanziaria in caso di perdita dei prodotti restituiti.
Nota: se AMS non riceve il prodotto difettoso entro 30 giorni dalla data di 
spedizione originale, il prodotto restituito non verrà accettato per un eventuale credito.

Sostituzione di prodotti non disponibili o non consegnati nei tempi previsti
Se, a causa di eventi imprevisti, AMS non disponga del prodotto necessario o 
il prodotto inviato in sostituzione non sia recapitato nei tempi previsti, AMS 
declina qualsiasi responsabilità relativamente a danni economici o di altro tipo 
nei confronti del cliente o dell’utente finale.

Determinazione del diritto al credito
Entro 30 giorni dal ricevimento del prodotto restituito, AMS valuterà ed 
esaminerà l’articolo restituito per stabilire se il cliente ha diritto al credito. AMS 
garantisce i prodotti esclusivamente per i difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione 
e soltanto per un determinato periodo, i prodotti restituiti potrebbero risultare 
esclusi dalla garanzia.
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CAUTION: Federal law (U.S.) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.


